


PLANNING, ENVIRONMENTAL, AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

ZONING DIVISION PUBLIC HEARING REPORT
October 26, 2021
The following is a Board called public hearing before the Board of County
Commissioners on October 26, 2021 at 2:00 p.m.

APPLICANT: WHISPERING OAKS (BRIANNE HEFFNER)
REQUEST: Special Exception and Variance in the R-3 zoning

district as follows:

1) Special Exception to allow a 3-story multi-family
development to be located 30 ft. from the east
property line in lieu of 100 ft. from the property line of
a single-family dwelling district and use.

2) Variance to allow a maximum building height of 43

ft. in lieu of 35 ft.

LOCATION: N. Hiawassee Rd. Orlando, FL 32818, East side of N.
Hiawassee Rd., south of Silver Star Rd.

TRACT SIZE: 10.14 acres

ZONING: R-3

DISTRICT: #6

PROPERTIES NOTIFIED: 142

BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT (BZA) HEARING SYNOPSIS ON REQUEST:

Staff described the proposal, including the location of the property, the site plan, and
photos of the site. Staff provided an analysis of the six (6) criteria for each the Variance
and Special Exception, and the reasons for a recommendation for approval of the
Variance and Special Exception.

Staff noted that no comments were received in support and one comment was received
in opposition.

The applicant and the engineer discussed the project, including the elevations, internal
layout and the need for the variance and special exception.

There were 4 persons in attendance to speak in opposition to the request and none to
speak in favor of the request. The members of the public expressed concerns regarding
traffic, height of the buildings, and water runoff.




The BZA discussed the proposed site improvements, the permitted use of the site, the
need for the variance, special exception, and the concerns that were discussed by
members of the public.

The BZA recommended approval of the variance and special exception by a 4-3 vote,
subject to the four (4) conditions in the staff report.

BZA HEARING DECISION:

A motion was made by Charles J. Hawkins, Il, seconded by Juan Velez and
unanimously carried to recommend APPROVAL of the Special Exception request in that
the Board finds it met the requirements governing Special Exceptions as spelled out in
Orange County Code, Section 38-78, and that the granting of the Special Exception
does not adversely affect general public interest; and further, APPROVAL of the
Variance request in that the Board made the finding that the requirements of Orange
County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said approval is subject to the
following conditions (4 in favor, 3 opposed):

1. Development shall be in accordance with the site plan and elevations dated July 15,
2021, as modified by these conditions of approval and all applicable laws,
ordinances, and regulations. Any proposed non-substantial deviations, changes, or
modifications will be subject to the Zoning Manager's review and approval. Any
proposed substantial deviations, changes, or modifications will be subject to a public
hearing before the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) where the BZA makes a
recommendation to the Board of County Commissioners (BCC).

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the
part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite
approvals or fulfil the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal
permits before commencement of development.

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and
reviewed/addressed by the Board of County Commissioners shall be resubmitted for
the Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard.

4. Permits shall be obtained within 4 years of final action on this application by Orange
County, or this approval is null and void. The zoning manager may extend the time
limit if proper justification is provided for such an extension.













Similar and Compatible with the Surrounding Area

ie scale and massing of the proposed buildings are designed to be within a reasonable scale and massing of a
residential development. Beyond the abutting properties, there are multi-family uses to the north and the
proposed development will be compatible with residences in the surrounding area.

Shall Not Act as a Detrimental Intrusion into a Surrounding Area

Due to the proposed architectural design, as well as the proposed landscaping and buffers, the proposal will not
be a detrimental intrusion to the surrounding area since the zoning district boundary is only 30 ft. away. The
nearest building will be located over 181 feet from the closest adjacent single-family residence; however, the
vast majority of the buildings are much farther from adjacent residences.

Meet the performance standards of the district
The development as proposed will meet the performance standards of the district with the exception of the
requested variance for the height for aesthetics.

Similar in Noise, Vibration, Dust, Odor, Glare, Heat Producing
The characteristics and impacts of the multi-family residential development, as designed, is consistent with the
surrounding uses in the area.

Landscape Buffer Yards Shall be in Accordance With Section 24-5 of the Orange County Code
e applicant has provided a landscaping plan, which addresses perimeter landscaping in compliance with
>ection 24-5 of Orange County Code.

VARIANCE CRITERIA
Special Conditions and Circumstances

The special conditions and circumstances particular to the height requested, due to the increased pitch of the
roof in order to provide an aesthetic design to more closely mimic and be compatible with the adjacent
residential properties.

Not Self-Created
The need for the variance is not self-created in that the project is able to meet the Zoning Regulations pertaining
to height through the replacement of the roof pitch with a less aesthetically desirable flat roof design.

No Special Privilege Conferred
Granting the height variance will also in-turn not confer special privilege since the restriction of building height
meeting the literal interpretation of the code pertaining to height would preclude a superior exterior design.




Deprivation of Rights

Without the variance, the removal of the pitched roof to a flat roof that meets the height requirements would

unnecessarily hinder the ability to provide a more desirable product.
Minimum Possible Variance

The request is the minimum possible variance to provide superior aesthetic design.

Purpose and Intent

The proposed building height will provide an appropriate exterior design that will be more compatible with

adjacent properties than the strict adherence to the literal requirements of the Zoning Regulations.

1.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Development shall be in accordance with the site plan and elevations dated July 15, 2021, as modified by
these conditions of approval. Subject to the conditions of approval, and all applicable laws, ordinances, and
regulations. Any proposed non-substantial deviations, changes, or modifications will be subject to the
Zoning Manager's review and approval. Any proposed substantial deviations, changes, or modifications will
be subject to a public hearing before the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) where the BZA makes a
recommendation to the Board of County Commissioners (BCC).

Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the County does not
in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency
and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to
obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes
actions that result in a violation of state or federal faw. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall
obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before commencement of development.

Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the Board of
County Commissioners shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the

standard.

Permits shall be obtained within 4 years of final action on this application by Orange County, or this
approval is null and void. The zoning manager may extend the time limit if proper justification is provided
for such an extension.

Brianne Heffner
5403 W Gray St.
Tampa, FL 33609

Mr. Abdul Alkadry
1200 Hillcrest St. Suite 200
Orlando, FL 32803
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